
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Executive  
 
 
 
 
 
Friday, 13th  November 2020 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Alison Bluff 

Telephone: 01246 242528 
Email: alison.bluff@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
EXECUTIVE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Executive of the Bolsover 
District Council to be held as a virtual meeting and in the Council Chamber, The Arc, 
Clowne on Monday, 23rd November 2020 at 10:00 hours. 
 
Members will be sent the details on how to access the Virtual Meeting by email. 
 
Virtual Attendance and Hybrid Meetings 
I have provided the Leader and Deputy Leader with advice on the holding of “hybrid” 
meetings outlining the risks including to employees dealing with the Chamber and to 
Members.  Hybrid meetings are those where some attendance is in person in the 
Council Chamber and some is virtual. 
 
I would encourage you all to attend virtually.   
 
Accordingly if you attend in person you will be deemed to have accepted the 
following disclaimer (overleaf) as applying. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
Risk Assessment Disclaimer 
 
When attending this meeting in person, I confirm that I have read and understood the 
contents of each of the following risk assessments and agree to act in line with its 
content. 
 

 Covid-19 ARC RTW RA001 

 Working in Offices At The Arc During Covid-19 Pandemic Guidance – ARC – 
SSW001 

 Meetings – EM001 - Committee and Council Meetings during the Covid-19 

pandemic 

 

These documents have been emailed to Members and are available on the 
Modern.Gov App library.  
 
The same advice is given to officers who are also encouraged to participate in the 
meeting remotely.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised from page 3 onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 

 
 

Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer 

2



 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 

AGENDA 
 

Monday, 23rd November 2020 at 10:00 hours taking place as a virtual meeting 
and in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne 

 
Item No. 
 

PART 1 – OPEN ITEMS Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 26th October 
2020. 
 

5 - 12 

 MATTERS REFERRED FROM SCRUTINY 
 

NONE 

 BUDGET & POLICY FRAMEWORK ITEMS 
 

NONE 

 NON KEY DECISIONS 
 

 

5.   Medium Term Financial Plan - Revised Budgets 2020/21. 
 

13 - 29 

6.   Adoption of 3 Local Development Orders to support the 
redevelopment of underutilised sites in the Council's ownership 
for custom and self-build. 
 

30 - 65 

7.   First Year Review of the Single Equality Scheme 2019 - 2023. 
 

66 - 74 

 KEY DECISIONS 
 

 

8.   Exclusion of the public; 
 

 

3



 

 To move:- 
 
“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the stated Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act and it is not in the public interest for that to 
be revealed.” [The category of exempt information is stated after each 
item]. 
 

 

 PART 2 - EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

 

 KEY DECISIONS 
 

 

9.   Environmental Health Service Review. 
 

75 - 83 

10.   Corporate Debt – Write-off of Outstanding Amounts. 
 

84 - 89 

11.   Discretionary Grant Fund and Additional Restrictions Grant. 
 

90 - 106 

4



EXECUTIVE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive of the Bolsover District Council held as a 
Virtual Meeting and in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 26th 
October 2020 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Steve Fritchley (Leader) in the Chair 
 
Councillors Duncan McGregor (Deputy Leader), Nick Clarke, Mary Dooley, 
Clive Moesby, Sandra Peake, Liz Smyth and Deborah Watson. 
 
Officers:- Karen Hanson (Joint Director of Environment and Enforcement), Lee 
Hickin (Joint Director – Corporate Resources and Head of Paid Service), Sarah 
Sternberg (Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer), Chris Fridlington (Assistant 
Director of Development and Planning), Ian Barber (Head of Property Services & 
Housing Repairs), Ann Bedford (Customer Standards and Complaints Officer), 
Donna Cairns (Senior Governance Officer) and Tom Scott (Governance Officer) . 
 
 
 
EX46-20/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 
 
EX47-20/21 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered at the meeting.  
 
 
 
EX48-20/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of interests, in any 
item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 
 
There were no declarations made at the meeting.  
 
 
 
EX49-20/21 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Sandra Peake 
RESOLVED that the minutes of a meeting of Executive held on 28th September 2020 be 
approved as a true and corre
[...]
erating income with new ideas 
and investments, such as at Pleasley Vale Mills. It was noted that many of the scheme 
were about supporting the economy and job creation. 
 
In relation to the Home/Agile Working project, Members noted that performance was 
important, as it mattered ‘what work you do, not where you do it’. 
 
The Portfolio Holder – Partnerships and Leisure requested that a report on achievements 
under the Transformation Programme be compiled and circulated to all Members.  
 
Moved by Councillor Mary Dooley and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that Executive agree to the Transformation Programme changes as outlined 
in the report. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
The proposals built upon the actions in the Covid-19 recovery plan, to reduce the 
resource heavy governance arrangements and focus on key strategic projects that had 
the ability to deliver the key drivers of the transformation programme.  
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
The option to continue with the existing programme unchanged was rejected as this 
would have been less efficient and less focussed on strategic projects.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10



EXECUTIVE 
 

7 

EX55-20/21 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

Moved by Councillor Steve Fritchley and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
stated Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and it was not in the public interest for that to be 
revealed. [The category of exempt information is stated after each Minute]. 
 
 
PART 2 - EXEMPT ITEMS 
 
NON KEY DECISIONS 
 
 
EX56-20/21 CULVERTS REMEDIAL WORKS AT PLEASLEY VALE BUSINESS 

PARK 
 

Executive considered the report of the Portfolio Holder – Economic Development which 
sought approval for additional capital funds to carry out identified works 
[...]
 of the 2020/21 capital programme. 

 
2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  

 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to set revised budgets as early as possible within 

the financial year to ensure that identified budget savings are realised, that all 
budget managers are working to the revised budgets and to allow any planned 
changes to be delivered.  The revised budget now takes account of the effect of 
the Covid pandemic and of the Council’s response thus far. 

 
3 Consultation and Equality Impact 

 

3.1 There are no consultation and equality impact implications from this report. 

 

4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 

  
4.1 General Fund and HRA 
 
 Any surplus on the Council’s two main revenue accounts will result in an increase 

in financial balances at the year-end which are available to protect services at a 
time of declining central government support. It is proposed that additional 
resources would be transferred to reserves in preparation for future expenditure. 

 
  
  

18



 
 

 
4.2 Capital 
 
 There are no alternative options being considered with regard to the proposed 

allocations from the Capital Programme budget as it ensures the Council’s 
assets meet health and safety requirements in that they are maintained in a fit for 
purpose state that ensures they remain fully operational.  

 
5 Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 
5.1.1 The issue of financial risk is covered throughout the report. In addition, however, 

it should be noted that the risk of not achieving a balanced budget is outlined as 
a key risk within the Council’s Strategic Risk Register. While officers are of the 
view that these risks are being appropriately managed it needs to be recognised 
that continued reductions in budgets may mean that adverse variances arising 
from particular issues or pressures may not be able to be absorbed from 
favourable variances in other budgets. 

 
5.1.2 There is also no provision within the revise
[...]
5 These sites have been chosen because they lie within the settlement 
framework where housing is acceptable in principle, have safe and suitable 
accesses and residential development on these sites is unlikely to have a 
harmful impact on the character, appearance and amenities of their local 
areas, subject to the following standard conditions: 
 

 Prior approval of: external appearance, landscaping, layout and scale must 
be obtained from the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement 
of any development; 

 The design of the proposed development of the dwelling house/s must be in 
accordance with the design principles set out in the Successful Places 
Design Guide; 

 Any new build dwelling granted prior approval under this order must be built 
in accordance with the approved plans; 

 Each dwelling must be provided with a minimum of two parking spaces and 
any designated parking spaces, manoeuvring areas for vehicles off the 
public highway and access to the public highway shall be maintained free of 
any obstruction throughout the lifetime of any new house granted prior 
approval under this Order; and 

 Site specific conditions set out in the detailed planning analysis of each site. 
 

2.6  Appendices 1-3 to this report provide a further detailed planning analysis of each 
of these sites and these reports include any site-specific conditions and the 
reasons for those conditions. 

 

32



2.7 The following condition should also be imposed to ensure that the LDOs are 
prioritised for custom and self-build in accordance with the principal reasons for 
their adoption:    

 
 Any new build dwelling granted prior approval under this order must meet 

the statutory definition of self-build and custom housebuilding as defined 
in the Self-build and Custom Housebuilding Act 2015 (as amended by the 
Housing and Planning Act 2016). 

 
3 Consultation and Equality Impact  
 
3.1 The current proposals for the adoption of multiple LDOs to support the 

redevelopment of garage sites and other council owned land have already been 
subject to formal consultation, i.e. site notice and neighbour notifications, and 
where required, the draft LDOs have been amended with regard to relevant 
consultation responses.  

 
3.2 In all other respects, the proposals are unlikely to have any negative impact on 

any person with a protected characteristic or group of people with a shared 
protected characteristic because the proposals are designed to improve the 
quality of local communities for everybody. 

 
3.3 In the alternative, accessible homes (which meet the needs of those with limited 

mobility or specific lifestyle needs) can be proposed under the LDO process and 
the LDO would make it easier and more affordable for those wishing to make an 
application in order to build an accessible home that meets the requirements of 
themselves or their family members.  
 

4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection  
 
4.1  Alternative options for the council to pursue could be to ‘do nothing’ or follow the 

more conventional routes of achieving a permission, which include: 
 

i.  Applying for outline planning permission with reserved matters to follow 
ii.  Applying for full planning permission 
iii.  The Brownfield Register or an application for Permission in Principle.  

 
4.2  The first option (i), provides certainty to prospective buyers but is more costly 

than the LDO route i.e. £462 x 0.1 hectare or part thereof and an additional 
£462 per dwelling to submit the reserved matters. In addition to the cost, 
there could be a waiting time of up to 8 weeks, although, if issues arise this 
can take longer. 

 
4.3  The second option (ii), also provides certainty but offers no flexibility to the 

buyer on the type and appearance of development and would therefore not 
tie into the Custom & Self Build objectives. It would also be costly for the 
council i.e. £462 per dwelling in addition to commissioning technical 
drawings. Ap
[...]
ess does not give rise to any specific data protection issues other 

than the processing of personal details of any consultees responding to 
consultation on the LDOs, which have been dealt with in accordance with the 
Planning Service’s existing privacy statement.   

 
5.3 Human Resources Implications 
 
5.3.1 These proposals do not give rise to any significant increase in existing workloads 

as the council has already employed additional resources to work on the disposal 
of the garage sites. 
 

6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 That Executive consider the three sites proposed for LDO’s, having regard to the 

consultation responses and representations, which have been received.   
 

34



Subsequently, Local Development Orders be adopted to grant planning 
permission for residential development on the following sites:  
 

 Springfield Close, Clowne (Appendix 1); 

 Damsbrook Drive North, Clowne (Appendix 2); and 

 Damsbrook Drive South, Clowne (Appendix 3).  
 

SUBJECT TO the following standard conditions:  
 
1. Prior approval of: external appearance, landscaping, layout and scale must 

be obtained from the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement 
of any development 

 
2. The design of the proposed development of the dwelling house/s must be in 

accordance with the design principles set out in the Successful Places 
Design Guide 

 
3. Any new build dwelling granted prior approval under this order must be built 

in accordance with the approved plans.  
 
4. Any new build dwelling granted prior approval under this order must meet 

the statutory definition of custom and/or self-build housing as defined in the 
Self-build and Custom Housebuilding Act 2015 (as amended by the 
Housing and Planning Act 2016).  

 
5. Each dwelling must be provided with a minimum of two parking spaces and 

any designated parking spaces, manoeuvring areas for vehicles off the 
public highway and access to the public highway shall be maintained free of 
any obstruction throughout the lifetime of any new house granted prior 
approval under this Order; and 

 
6. The site specific conditions set out in the detailed planning analysis of each 

site set out in appendices 1-3 to this report. 
 
6.2 The reasons for the adoption of the Local Development Orders are:  
 

i. to allow the Council to obtain best value for underutilised pieces of land  
       whilst improving the environmental quality of the District  
 
ii. to attract private investment in this land through a simplified and less costly 

planning process which provides a guarantee the land can be developed  
 to address the Council’s duties under the Self-build and Custom 
Housebuilding Act 2015; and  
 to ensure a consistent high quality of design is achieved that provides a 
long-lasting legacy that will benefit the local community, improve the 
character and appearance of the local area and add variation to the existing 
housing stock. 
 
 
 
 

 

35



7 Decision Information 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision 
which has a significant impact on two or 
more District wards or which results in 
income or expenditure to the Council above 
the following thresholds:               

No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BDC:     
 

Revenue - £75,000    
Capital - £150,000     

NEDDC:  
 

Revenue - £100,000  
Capital - £250,000     

 Please indicate which threshold applies 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

No 

Has the relevant Portfolio Holder been 
informed 
 

Yes 
 

District Wards Affected 
 

Clowne West 

Links to Corporate Plan priorities or 
Policy Framework 
 

All  

 
8 Document Information 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

1 20/00147/OTHER: Springfield Close, Clowne 

2 20/00148/OTHER: Damsbrook Drive North, Clowne 

3 20/00149/OTHER: Damsbrook Drive South, Clowne 

Background Papers  
 

Successful Places: Design Guide 
 

Report Authors 
 

Contact Number 

Sarah Kay / Amelia Carter 2265 
[...]
 recruitment practices and 
employee relations practices embedded at the Council. 
 
Internal Training Programmes include supporting employees 
at work, managing employee relations and recruitment 
drives all feature equalities considerations. 
 
Good equalities practices are considered in the 
development of any workforce policies, practices and 
procedures to with consultation undertaken with SAMT, 
Trade Unions, Members, Managers and Employees. 
 
We run regular staff surveys and gather perceptions on a 
variety of matters, most latterly opinions from staff on 
Working From Home during C19. 
 
Counselling services are available for employees. 
 
In December 2019 our legal team led a campaign to 
highlight domestic violence. Council staff donated gifts as 
part of a collection to donate to families in shelters over 
Christmas. 

 

 

 

74



Document is Restricted

75

Agenda Item 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

84

Agenda Item 10

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

90

Agenda Item 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Medium Term Financial Plan - Revised Budgets 2020/21
	Appendix 1 GF
	Appendix 2 GF detail
	Appendix 3 HRA
	Appendix 4 Capital

	6 Adoption of 3 Local Development Orders to support the redevelopment of underutilised sites in the Council's ownership for custom and self-build.(ab)
	7 First Year Review of the Single Equality Scheme 2019-2023
	BDC SES Review 2019-23-Year_1

	9 Environmental Health Service Review
	10 Corporate Debt – Write-off of Outstanding Amounts
	11 Discretionary Grant Fund and Additional Restrictions Grant



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Executive of the Bolsover District Council held in the 
Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 23 November 2020 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Steve Fritchley in the Chair 
 
Councillors Duncan McGregor (Vice-Chair), Nick Clarke, Mary Dooley, 
Clive Moesby, Sandra Peake, Liz Smyth and Deborah Watson. 
 
EX58-20/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 
EX59-20/21 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered at the meeting.  
 
 
EX60-20/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of interests, in any 
item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 
 
Councillor Liz Smyth, declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in relation to Item 11 – 
Discretionary Grant Fund and Additional Restrictions Grant – due to X.  Councillor Smyth 
left the meeting for the discussion and vote on this item.  
 
 
EX61-20/21 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Sandra Peake  
RESOLVED that the minutes of a meeting of Executive held on 26th October 2020 be 
approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 
NON KEY DECISIONS 
 
EX62-20/21 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN - REVISED BUDGETS 2020/21 

 
Executive considered the report of the Portfolio Holder – Finance and Community Safety 
which sought approval of the 2020/21 revised budget for the General Fund, Housing 
Revenue Account and Capital Programme.    
 
The revised budget process was now complete and the proposed 2020/21 revised budget 
for the General Fund was attached to the report at Appendix 1.  The Coronavirus 
Pandemic had had a detrimental impact on the Council’s 2020/21 budget and the income 
loss and expenditure projections had now been included in the revised budgets, with the 



EXECUTIVE 
 
latest position as at 23rd October 2020.  The details of the net cost of each cost centre by 
Directorate was set out at Appendix 2. 
 
The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revised budget for 2020/21 was set out at 
Appendix 3 to the report.  Taking account of the proposed budget changes, the HRA was 
anticipated to deliver a surplus in the current financial year of £0.095m, which was slightly 
lower than the current budget. 
 
The Council’s capital programme was set out at Appendix 4 to the report.  There were no 
issues reported with regard to the financing of the 2020/21 capital programme.  
 
The Head of Finance and Resources & Section 151 Officer gave a presentation on the 
revised budgets.  
 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that; 
 
1) Executive approves the revised General Fund budget for 2020/21 as set out in 

Appendix 1 and detailed in Appendix 2 to the report, 
 

2) Executive approves the revised HRA budget for 2020/21 as set out in Appendix 3 to 
the report, 

 
3) Executive approves the revised Capital Programme for 2020/21 as set out within 

Appendix 4 to the report. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
The report set out the revised budgets early within the financial year to ensure that 
identified budget savings were realised, that all budget managers were working to the 
revised budgets and to allow any planned changes to be delivered.  The revised budget 
now took account of the effect of the Covid 19 pandemic and of the Councils response 
thus far. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
General Fund and HRA 
Any surplus on the Council’s two main revenue accounts would result in an increase in 
financial balances at the year-end which were available to protect services at a time of 
declining central government support.  It was proposed that additional resources would 
be transferred to reserves in preparation for future expenditure. 
 
Capital  
There were no alternative options being considered with regard to the proposed 
allocations from the Capital Programme budget as it ensured the Council’s assets met 
health and safety requirements in that they were maintained in a fit for purpose state that 
ensured they remained fully operational. 
 
 
 
 
 
EX63-20/21 ADOPTION OF 3 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT ORDERS TO SUPPORT 

THE REDEVELOPMENT OF UNDERUTILISED SITES IN THE 



EXECUTIVE 
 

COUNCIL'S OWNERSHIP FOR CUSTOM AND SELF-BUILD.(AB) 
 

Executive considered the report of the Portfolio Holder – Corporate Governance, which 
sought the adoption of three Local Development Orders (LDOs) to support the 
redevelopment of underutilised sites in the Council’s ownership for custom and self-build. 
 
It was proposed to adopt LDOs for residential development on the following three sites: 

 Springfield Close, Clowne 

 Damsbrook Drive North, Clowne 

 Damsbrook Drive South, Clowne 

These sites had been chosen because they were within the settlement framework where 
housing was acceptable in principle, had safe and suitable accesses and residential 
development on these sites was unlikely to have a harmful impact on the character, 
appearance and amenities of their local areas. 
 
Appendices 1 to 3 to the report provided a detailed planning analysis of each of the sites 
and included any site-specific conditions and the reasons for those conditions. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Sandra Peake 
RESOLVED that; 
 
Executive approve the adoption of Local Development Orders to grant planning 
permission for residential development on the following sites:  

 

 Springfield Close, Clowne (Appendix 1); 
 Damsbrook Drive North, Clowne (Appendix 2); and 

 Damsbrook Drive South, Clowne (Appendix 3).  
 
SUBJECT to the following standard conditions: 
 

1. Prior approval of: external appearance, landscaping, layout and scale must be 

obtained from the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of any 

development 

2. The design of the proposed development of the dwelling house/s must be in 

accordance with the design principles set out in the Successful Places Design 

Guide 

3. Any new build dwelling granted prior approval under this order must be built in 

accordance with the approved plans 

4. Any new build dwelling granted prior approval under this this order must meet 

the statutory definition of custom and/or self-build housing as defined in the 

Self-build and Custom Housebuilding Act 2015 (as amended by the Housing 

and Planning Act 2016) 

5. Each dwelling must be provided with a minimum of two parking spaces and 

any designated parking spaces, manoeuvring areas for vehicles off the public 



EXECUTIVE 
 

highway and access to the public highway shall be maintained free of any 

obstruction throughout the lifetime of any new house granted prior approval 

under the Order; and 

6. The site specific conditions set out in the detailed planning analysis of each 

site set out in appendices 1-3 to this report. 

REASON FOR DECISION: 
The reasons for the adoption of the Local Development Orders are: 

i. To allow the Council to obtain best value for underutilised pieces of land whilst 

improving the environment quality of the District 

ii. To attract private investment in this land through a simplified and less costly 

planning process which provides a guarantee the land can be developed to 

address the Council’s duties under the Self-build and Custom 

Housebuilding Act 2015; and 

iii. To ensure a consistent high quality of design was achieved that provided a 

long-lasting legacy that would benefit the local community, improve the 

character and appearance of the local area and add variation to the existing 

housing stock.  

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
Alternative options would be to do nothing or follow the more conventional routes of 
achieving a permission, which include: 

i. Applying for outline planning permission with reserved matters to follow (this 

would provide certainty to prospective buyers but was more costly than the 

LDO route) 

ii. Applying for full planning permission (this would provide certainty but offered 

no flexibility to the buyer on the type and appearance of development) 

iii. The Brownfield Register or an application for Permission in Principle (the 

minimum size requirements could not be met by many of the sites and was 

a less well known route). 

If the Council were to do nothing, the sites would become an increasing liability and 
continue to detract from the character and amenities of the local area. 
 
 
EX64-20/21 FIRST YEAR REVIEW OF THE SINGLE EQUALITY SCHEME 2019-

2023 
 

Executive considered the report of the Portfolio Holder – Corporate Governance which 
presented the first year review of the Single Equality Scheme 2019 – 2023.  
 
The report explained that the Single Equality Scheme 2019-2023 provided a framework 
for implementing the Council’s obligations with regard to the general and specific equality 
duties and encompassed the range of protected characteristics as defined with the 
Equality Act 2010.  The Scheme set out the Council's legal responsibilities, four corporate 
equality objectives with actions and measures, performance monitoring arrangements 



EXECUTIVE 
 
and responsibilities for equality.  Appendix 1 to the report illustrated the achievements 
and progress under each objective. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Deborah Watson  
RESOLVED - That Executive notes the progress made and achievements under the first 
year review of the Single Equality Scheme 2019-2023. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
The report was for information only to keep the Executive informed of progress against 
the Single Equality Scheme and to note achievements. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
No other options were considered as it was a statutory requirement to publish information 
to demonstrate compliance with the general equality duty.  
 
 
EX65-20/21 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
Moved by Councillor Steve Fritchley and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED - that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
stated Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and it is not in the public interest for that to be 
revealed. [The category of exempt information is stated after each Minute]. 
 
 
PART 2 - EXEMPT ITEMS 
 
KEY DECISIONS 
 
EX66-20/21 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICE REVIEW 

 
Executive considered a report of the Portfolio Holder – Streetscene and Environmental 
Health.  The report updated Executive on the Environmental Health service review and 
proposed changes to the structure of the Environmental Health service to address 
recruitment and retention, reduce reliance on the use of temporary and agency support 
and to provide capacity to deliver the Council’s priorities. 
 
Moved by Councillor Deborah Watson and seconded by Councillor Clive Moesby 
RESOLVED - that Executive:- 
 

1) request the Head of Paid Service to use delegated authority, in consultation with 

the Joint Director of Environment and Enforcement and the Portfolio Holder for 

Streetscene and Environmental Health, to make changes to the establishment as 

specified within the report. 

2) recommend the additional cost associated with the revisions to the Environmental 

Health structure be included in the Medium Term Financial Plan to be considered 

for approval by Council. 

 



EXECUTIVE 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
To provide additional capacity to be able to meet the needs and objectives of the Council 
by providing a professional and expert Environmental Health Service to residents and 
businesses. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
To do nothing would not help delivery of the Council’s Ambition objectives to enhance 
enforcement activity to address environmental crime and to provide an effective 
Environmental Health Service.  This would result in the continued use of temporary and 
agency resources to deliver statutory services.   
 

(Paragraphs 1,2, and 3) 
 
 
 
EX67-20/21 CORPORATE DEBT – WRITE-OFF OF OUTSTANDING AMOUNTS 

 
Executive considered a report of the Portfolio Holder – Finance and Community Safety.  
The report sought approval for the proposed write-off of debts in respect of Business 
Rates, Council Tax, Housing Rents and Overpaid Housing Benefits, which were detailed 
in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor Sandra Peake 
RESOLVED - that Executive agrees to write-off the amounts summarised at paragraph 
1.1 (£129,484) and individually detailed in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
Writing-off amounts which were no longer collectable was an essential part of the debt 
management process.   
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
No other options were considered as all available options to recover the debt had been 
explored.   
 

(Paragraphs 1 and 3) 
Councillor Liz Smyth left the meeting at this point. 
 
 
 
EX68-20/21 DISCRETIONARY GRANT FUND AND ADDITIONAL 

RESTRICTIONS GRANT 
 

Executive considered a report of the Portfolio Holder – Corporate Governance.  The 
report sought endorsement for the allocation of funding from the first round of 
discretionary grant funding.  The report also set out for consideration the criteria for 
allocation of discretionary grant funding from the forthcoming Additional Restrictions 
Grant. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Deborah Watson. 
RESOLVED - That:- 
 
1) Executive notes the report and endorses the awards set out in full in Appendix A to the 



EXECUTIVE 
 
report that were made on the basis of the priorities and criteria set for the original 
discretionary grant funding, 
 
2) Executive notes the details of the forthcoming Additional Restrictions Grant as set out 
in Appendix B to the report and endorses the proposals as set out in the 
recommendation. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
The original discretionary grant fund had been successfully utilised to support a number 
of businesses across the District.  In addition, no application from any eligible business 
had been refused a discretionary grant.  On this basis, it was recommended to endorse 
the awards made and the proposed criteria as set out in the report. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
The option to not make changes and ‘to do the same as before’ had been rejected for the 
reasons set out in paragraph 1.16 of the report.  
 

(Paragraph 3) 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11:00 hours. 


